## **RESOLUTION NO.**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF NINE VEHICLES, A VERMEER CHIPPER AND TWO THERMAL CAMERAS FOR THE FIRE, POLICE, PARKS, UTILITIES AND GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENTS; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE THE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to authorize the purchase of nine (9) vehicles, a Vermeer Chipper, and two thermal Cameras for the Fire, Police, Parks, Utilities and General Services Departments; and

WHEREAS, City staff utilized several different companies, all approved cooperative purchasing providers, to identify preferred vendors and obtain purchase orders for the purchase of the above-referenced vehicle(s) and equipment.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS:

**<u>SECTION 1</u>**. The City Council hereby approves the purchase of the following vehicles and equipment:

<u>Item Description</u> Thermal Camera Kit	<u>Vendor</u> Nafeco, Inc.	<u>Department</u> Fire	<u>Unit Price</u> \$7,300.85	<u>Quantity</u> 2	<u>Total</u> \$14,601.70
2023 Ford Interceptor	Holiday Auto Group	Fire	\$55,932.00	1	\$55,932.00
2023 Ford Explorer	Silsbee Ford	Police	\$38,629.25	1	\$38,629.25
BMW Motorcycle	BMW of Dallas	Police	\$29,130.87	2	\$58,261.74
F-250 Super Cab	Silsbee Ford	Police	\$95,366.00	1	\$95,366.00
F-550 Crew Cab	Silsbee Ford	Parks	\$106,814.00	1	\$106,814.00
Vermeer Chipper	Vermeer Texas- Louisiana	Parks	\$106,551.24	1	\$106,551.24
F-350	Silsbee Forf	Utilities	\$66,441.50	1	\$66,441.50
F-150	Silsbee Ford	Utilities	\$59,046.25	1	\$59,046.25
of Addison, Texas					

Chevrolet Bolt	Lake Country Chevrolet	General Services	\$33,596.75	1	\$33,596.75
			TOTAL		\$ <u>635,240.43</u>

**SECTION 2.** The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute the purchase orders and other documents necessary for the foregoing purchases.

**<u>SECTION 3.</u>** This Resolution shall take effect from and after its date of adoption.

**DULY RESOLVED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the Town of Addison, Texas, on this the <u>25<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>OCTOBER</u>, 2022.

## TOWN OF ADDISON, TEXAS

Joe Chow, Mayor

ATTEST:

Irma Parker, City Secretary